




























































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 2:  Thales 
Letter dated 01/31/19 



 

  
Thales Transport & Security, Inc. 
5500 Corporate Drive 
Suite 500 
Pittsburgh, PA 15237 
Tel: 412-366-8814 
Fax: 412-366-8817 
www.thalesgroup.com/usa  

 
January 31, 2019 
 
Edward D. Reiskin 
Director of Transportation  
SFMTA 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 
 RE:  Reassignment of Contracts 1266-1 and 1266-2 
 
Dear Mr. Reiskin: 
 
This letter confirms that Thales Transport & Security, Inc. (Thales) will not object to the proposed early 
reassignment from Tutor Perini Corporation (TPC) to the SFMTA of Contracts 1266-1 and 1266-2 (ATCS 
Contracts) for an Advanced Train Control System (ATCS) for the SFMTA’s Central Subway Project.  SFMTA 
has represented that it anticipates that the SFMTA Board of Directors will approve the modification of Contract 
1300 between the SFMTA and Tutor Perini and the reassignment of the ATCS Contracts at its meeting on 
February 19, 2019.  The reassignment will be effected by modification to Contract 1300 to construct the 
stations, trackway and control systems.    
 
Under the ATCS Contracts, Thales will provide the proprietary equipment, software, design and testing services 
necessary to implement the ATCS for the SFMTA’s Central Subway Project.  Following the SFMTA Board’s 
approval of the modification of Contract 1300 and the reassignment of the ATCS Contracts, the ATCS 
Contracts will be modified to address: (1) work schedule and sequencing, acceleration, milestones, and 
coordination of Thales’ work with Tutor installation and testing of ATCS equipment; (2) value of remaining work, 
payment and payment milestones; (3) Thales’ access to the Central Subway tunnels and stations; and, (4) 
hourly rates to compensate Thales if staff are idled because scheduled site access is denied on short notice and 
Thales is unable to mitigate the impact.  Thales affirms that it will not seek to modify provisions of the ATCS 
Contracts that address allocation of risk, indemnity, and liability.  But Thales may seek contract modifications to 
address the issues outlined above and to address items of additional work, changed work, and changes to 
specifications and designs, changes to equipment and other necessary contract modifications that are usually 
addressed by change order in the ordinary course of a project.   
 
Thank you for your patience. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Kind regards,  

 
Duncan Lewis 
CEO 
Thales Transport & Security, Inc. 
   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 3:  
Contract No. 1300  

CMOD 093 (Excerpt) 



UNILATERAL CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 093   

SFMTA Contract No. 1300 Stations, Surface, 
Track & Systems

Contractor: Tutor Perini Corporation 
530 Bush Street, Suite 
302
San Francisco, CA 94108 

Contract Modification No. 093 – STS:  Revised Coordination of ATCS Work 

SFMTA issues this Unilateral Contract Modification to exercise the SFMTA’s right to partially 
terminate Work under Contract No. 1300, and to (1) effect an early reassignment of Contract Nos. 
1266-1 and 1266-2 with Thales Transport and Security (Thales) from Contractor Tutor Perini 
Corporation (TPC) back to the SFMTA for remaining ATCS design, equipment procurement, and 
operations start-up and testing; (2) delete certain elements of the Advanced Train Control System 
(ATCS) work from Contract No. 1300; (3) amend the definition of Substantial Completion for 
Contract 1300 to relieve TPC of responsibility for advanced elements of ATCS operations start-up 
and testing; and (4) reduce the Contract Amount of Contract No. 1300 for the value of the Work that 
TPC will not perform in accordance with this Contract Modification. 
   
The changes to the Work effected by this Contract Modification will not impact or amend the Project 
Substantial Completion Date. 

Modification of Contract 1300: 

1. As described in the revised Special Provisions and Technical Specifications listed below, which 
are attached to this Contract Modification and incorporated by reference, the Contract is modified 
as follows: 

a. In accordance with General Provisions Section 14.03 and as authorized by Administrative 
Code Section 6.22L, the Work described in Contracts 1266-1 and 1266-2 is deleted from 
Contract 1300 as a partial termination of the Contract for the SFMTA’s convenience.  In 
conjunction with the termination, Contract Nos. 1266-1 and 1266-2 are re-assigned to the 
SFMTA.   Following reassignment of the ATCS Contracts, the proprietary ATCS work 
performed under Contracts Nos. 1266-1 and 1266-2 will be owner-provided design, software, 
equipment and services. TPC will continue to be responsible under Contract 1300 for non-
proprietary ATCS work, including but not limited to construction of the ATCS infrastructure, 
installation of ATCS equipment, and assisting Thales and the SFMTA in testing the ATCS, 
as more specifically stated in the modified Special Provisions and Technical Specifications 
listed below.  (In the Special Provisions and Specifications listed below, added contract 
language is in bold text; deleted contract language is lined-through.)   

(1) SP-4 Time Allowance for Completion of Work 
(2) SP-36 Advanced Train Control System Subcontractor Assignment 
(3) 01 11 00 Summary of Work 
(4) 01 12 17 Work Sequence and Constraints 
(5) 01 20 00 Price and Payment Procedures 
(6) 01 64 13 Owner-Furnished Materials and Equipment 
(7) 01 80 00 Facility Testing, Start-Up, and Commissioning 
(8) 27 42 16 Platform Display System 
(9) 27 51 16 Public Address System 
(10) 34 42 23 ATCS General Requirements 
(11) 34 42 35 ATCS Room Equipment 



(12) 34 42 37 ATCS Wayside Equipment 
(13) 34 42 39 ATCS Central Equipment 

b. Existing Contract Specification 34 42 41 ATCS Testing is deleted from the Contract and is 
replaced with a new Modified Section 34 42 42 ATCS Installation Testing, which is attached 
and incorporated here by reference. Modified Section 34 42 42 ATCS Installation Testing 
sets out the remaining work to be delivered by TCP under contract 1300.  

c. The following Specifications are deleted from the Contract: 
(1) 34 42 25 ATCS Functional Requirements 
(2) 34 42 27 ATCS Safety 
(3) 34 42 31 ATCS System Assurance 

d. The Contract Amount of Contract 1300 is reduced $17,945,922 by the deletion of that 
amount from Bid Item AL-14, “Advanced Train Control System (ATCS) Subcontractor 
Assignment Allowance” Payment Item. The reduction reflects the amount of ATCS Work 
remaining to be performed by Thales under Contract Nos. 1266-1 and 1266-2. The SFMTA 
will directly compensate Thales for its ATCS Work under the reassigned Contracts Nos. 
1266-1 and 1266-2.  (See Section 01 20 00-1.04 B (14).) 

e. The Contract Amount of Contract 1300 is reduced by $90,787, which reflects the 
reassignment from Contractor to Thales of the work to design the stop-button described in 
Contract Modification No. 073 (directed by Proposed Contract Change No. 066).  

f. TPC shall immediately release all funds that TPC is holding in retention from funds owing to 
Thales. Within 30 days of receipt of this executed Contract Modification, TPC shall provide 
an accounting to the SFMTA and Thales of withheld retention and proof of payment of 
retained funds to Thales. The SFMTA reserves the right to hold additional retention from 
TPC or deduct from other amounts owing TPC such funds as sufficient to pay Thales funds 
that TPC is holding as retention.     

2. For clarification, this Contract Modification does not amend Payment Item, STS-BI 25, which 
shall be used to compensate Contractor for all ATCS construction and Incidental Work 
associated with coordination of Thales’ ATCS work under Contract Nos. 1266-1 and 1266-2. (GP 
1.01 A (50); Section 01 20 00 -1.09 A (19.) 

3. The following Contract Pay Items are deleted or modified from the Contract: 

Pay Item Agreed Amount 
CM093-01 Revise AL-14 ATCS Allowance -$17,945,922 
CM093-02 Revise CMod 073 – PCC 066 -$90,787 

-$18,036,709 

Net Change to Contract Amount : -$18,036,709.00 
Previous Contract Amount (CMOD 101): $857,744,790.28  
Revised Contract Amount: $839,708,081.28  



Adjustment to Contract Time by this Contract 
Modification: 0

Previous Substantial Completion Date: June 30, 2018 
Revised Substantial Completion Date: June 30, 2018 

4. This Unilateral Contract Modification is made in accordance with Articles 6 and 9 and Section
14.03 of the General Provisions of the Contract.

5. Except as specifically stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain
unchanged.  Any modification of the Contract must be express and in conformance with the
General Provisions and Special Provisions.

Attached Documents: 
(1) SP-4 Time Allowance for Completion of Work 
(2) SP-36 Advanced Train Control System Subcontractor Assignment 
(3) 01 11 00 Summary of Work 
(4) 01 12 17 Work Sequence and Constraints 
(5) 01 20 00 Price and Payment Procedures 
(6) 01 64 13 Owner-Furnished Materials and Equipment 
(7) 01 80 00 Facility Testing, Start-Up, and Commissioning 
(8) 27 42 16 Platform Display System 
(9) 27 51 16 Public Address System 
(10) 34 42 23 ATCS General Requirements 
(11) 34 42 35 ATCS Room Equipment 
(12) 34 42 37 ATCS Wayside Equipment 
(13) 34 42 39 ATCS Central Equipment 
(14) 34 42 42 ATCS Installation Testing.  

CITY 

Approved:

By:__________________________
Edward D. Reiskin 
Director of Transportation 
SFMTA  

Dated: ___________________ 

SFMTA Board of Directors

Resolution No. _______________

Dated: _____________________

Attest:

____________________________
Roberta Boomer, Secretary 
SFMTA Board of Directors 

Approved as to form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By:___________________________
John Kennedy 
Deputy City Attorney 

Dated: ___________________ 

February 19, 2019

191219-023190219-023

aandaya
Typewritten Text
190219-023



 
 

SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 190219-023 
WHEREAS, Design and construction of the 1.75-mile Central Subway (Central Subway 

Project) is Phase 2 of the Third Street Light Rail Transit Project; and, 
 
WHEREAS, On May 21, 2013, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract No. 

1300 (Contract 1300) to Tutor Perini Corporation (TPC) to construct one street-level and three 
subway stations, trackways, and systems for the Central Subway Project, in an amount not to 
exceed $839,676,400, and for a term of 1700 days to substantial completion; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Operation of trains in the Central Subway will require an Advanced Train 

Control System (ATCS) that is interoperable with the ATCS currently in the Muni Metro; and, 
 
WHEREAS, The ATCS for the Muni Metro is a proprietary system that is available only 

from Thales Transport & Security, Inc. (Thales); and,  
 
WHEREAS, On December 3, 2013, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract 

1266-1 to Thales for procurement and provision of proprietary equipment for an ATCS, for a 
total amount not-to-exceed $3,425,424 and a term not-to-exceed 1000 calendar days; and,   

 
WHEREAS, On December 3, 2013, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 

No. 13-260 awarding Contract 1266-2 to Thales for proprietary software and systems integration, 
systems testing, and system safety certification support, system warranty, and related professional 
services necessary to implement the Central Subway ATCS, for a total amount not-to-exceed 
$21,363,292 and a term not-to-exceed 1700 calendar days; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Under Special Provision No. 36 of Contract 1300, Contracts 1266-1 and 

1266-2 (ATCS Contracts) were assigned from the SFMTA to TPC, thereby making the ATCS 
Contracts subcontracts to Contract 1300 and Thales a subcontractor to TPC; and,   

 
WHEREAS, To achieve Substantial Completion, both TPC and Thales are to cooperate 

their efforts to build a fully integrated ATCS; and, 
 
WHEREAS, The SFMTA issued Modification No. 73 unilaterally to establish separate 

emergency stop pushbuttons for trains operating in the Central Subway tunnels, which increased 
Contract 1300 amount by $96,516; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Contract Modification Nos. 1 through 92 addressed unexpected site 

conditions and changes in the Project design, and increased the amount of Contract 1300 by 
$15,218,064.28, and extended Contract 1300 duration by 140 days; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Disputes regarding schedule, design, and coordination responsibilities have 

impeded an effective subcontract relationship between TPC and Thales, which has delayed 
completion of ATCS designs and threatens to delay Substantial Completion of the Project and 
Revenue Service; and, 

 
WHEREAS, The SFMTA issues Unilateral Contract Modification No. 93, exercising the 

Agency’s authority under San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.22(l) and Contract 1300, 
General Provisions Sections 6 (Unilateral Contract Modification) and 14.03 (Termination for 
Convenience), to partially terminate Contract 1300 for the Agency’s convenience, and amending 



Contract 1300 to delete certain ATCS design, equipment procurement, system configuration, and 
startup and testing, and effecting an early re-assignment of  the ATCS Contracts from TPC back 
to the SFMTA; and,  

 
WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors finds that such partial termination of 

Contract 1300 is intended to mitigate and avoid further delay to the Project, and therefore is in 
the best interests of the City; and,  

 
WHEREAS, Following reassignment of the ATCS Contracts back to the SFMTA, Thales 

will under those reassigned contracts perform the ATCS design, proprietary equipment 
procurement, system configuration, and testing work that is hereby deleted from Contract 1300, 
and the SFMTA will be responsible for providing that equipment and work to the Project; and,  

 
WHEREAS, Modification No. 93 deletes Payment Item AL-14 from Contract 1300, 

which reduces the contract amount by $17,945,922, and reduces the amount of Modification No. 
73 by $90,787, for a total reduction in the contract amount of $18,036,709; and, 

 
WHEREAS, SFMTA’s Contract Compliance Office has determined that TPC is in 

compliance with the Small Business Enterprise requirements of Contract 1300: and, 
 
WHEREAS, The Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental Impact 

Statement/Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (Central Subway SEIS/SEIR) evaluated 
the environmental impacts of the Central Subway Project, including construction of the subway 
stations; on August 7, 2008, the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Final SEIR 
(Case No. 1996.281E); on August 19, 2008, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved 
Resolution 08-150 adopting Central Subway Project Alternative 3B as the Locally Preferred 
Alternative, the CEQA Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Plan; and,  

 
WHEREAS, The modification to Contract 1300 described herein comes within the 

scope of the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR; and,  
 
WHEREAS, The Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is on file with the SFMTA Board of 

Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street in 
San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board has reviewed and considered the Central Subway 

SEIS/SEIR and record as a whole, and finds that the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is adequate for 
the Board’s use as the decision-making body for the actions taken herein relative to construction 
of the Project, and incorporates the CEQA findings by this reference as though set forth in this 
Resolution; and be it 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors authorizes the Director of 

Transportation to approve Modification No. 93 to Contract No. 1300, Third Street Light Rail 
Program Phase 2 - Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1300) with 
Tutor Perini Corporation (TPC), to exercise the SFMTA’s right to partially terminate Contract 
1300 to: (1) delete certain elements of the Advanced Train Control System (ATCS) work from 
Contract 1300; (2) effect an early reassignment of Contracts 1266-1 and 1266-2 with Thales 
Transport and Security from TPC back to the SFMTA for ATCS design, equipment 
procurement, and operations start-up and testing; (3) amend the definition of Substantial 
Completion for Contract 1300 to relieve TPC of responsibility for ATCS operations start-up and 
testing; and, (4) reduce the amount of Contract 1300 by $18,036,709, for a modified Contract 
Amount of $839,708,081.28; and be it 

 



FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors authorizes the Director 
or Transportation, in consultation with the City Attorney, to take such action as the Director 
deems necessary to effect the intent and purposes of this Resolution. 

 
I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of February 19, 2019. 
 

 
 
            

Secretary to the Board of Directors 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

 



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 3385F54A9B19416897D9EA7E439105CF Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: 190225 Contract Mod 93-DocuSign.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Allan Andaya

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1 South Van Ness, 3rd Floor

San Francisco, CA  94103

Allan.Andaya@sfmta.com

IP Address: 75.10.236.3    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/25/2019 2:39:31 PM

Holder: Allan Andaya

             Allan.Andaya@sfmta.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Roberta Boomer

roberta.boomer@sfmta.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.214.11.45

Signed using mobile

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:42:15 PM

Viewed: 2/25/2019 2:54:26 PM 

Signed: 2/25/2019 2:54:50 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Edward D. Reiskin

ed.reiskin@sfmta.com

OK

SFMTA

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 107.77.213.208

Signed using mobile

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:54:51 PM

Viewed: 2/25/2019 2:58:51 PM 

Signed: 2/25/2019 2:58:58 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sophia Simpliciano

sophia.simpliciano@sfmta.com

Executive Secretary to the SFMTA DOT

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:58:58 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Allan Andaya

allan.andaya@sfmta.com

SFMTA

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:58:59 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/25/2019 2:58:59 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 2/25/2019 2:58:59 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 2/25/2019 2:58:59 PM

Completed Security Checked 2/25/2019 2:58:59 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 5CE74BB15EE24089A0C3C3910A7C58E3 Status: Declined
Subject: Please DocuSign: 190225 UCMOD 093 BOARD SIGNATURE-DocuSign.pdf
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Allan Andaya
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled
Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1 South Van Ness, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA  94103
Allan.Andaya@sfmta.com
IP Address: 75.10.236.3

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             2/25/2019 1:58:04 PM

Holder: Allan Andaya
             Allan.Andaya@sfmta.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
John Kennedy
John.Kennedy@sfcityatty.org
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 208.121.64.13

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:06:03 PM
Viewed: 2/25/2019 2:07:50 PM 
Signed: 2/25/2019 2:08:17 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Roberta Boomer
roberta.boomer@sfmta.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Declined
Decline Reason: Sorry - this has the wrong 
resolution number.  We'll upload the correct one 
tomorrow

Sent: 2/25/2019 2:08:18 PM
Viewed: 2/25/2019 2:08:51 PM 
Declined: 2/25/2019 2:14:27 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Edward D. Reiskin
ed.reiskin@sfmta.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sophia Simpliciano
sophia.simpliciano@sfmta.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
a
allan.andaya@sfmta.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/25/2019 2:08:18 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps




